beginning on or after January 1, 2021. Oversight notes Tax Year 2021 tax returns claiming the 
credit will not be filed until after January 1, 2022 (Fiscal Year 2022)

Oversight notes this section states that the tax credits certified shall not exceed a total of four 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) per year. 

Therefore, for purposes of this fiscal note, Oversight will report a revenue reduction to GR by an 
amount equal to “Up to $1,502,722” (average amount of Film Tax Credit issued before sunset on 
November 28, 2013) to $4,500,000 (tax credit cap) beginning in Fiscal Year 2022.